please refer to the section “Market risk management model concerning the Trading Portfolio”). Group
diversified VaR Forex information is reported below.

gggg MPS Group
   VaR Forex 99% 1 day in EUR/mln

VaR Data

End of Period 3,16 30/06/2010

Min 2,54 21/06/2010

Max 12,37 10/05/2010

Average 7,14

Notes to the financial statements - Part E –Risks and hedging policies

170

The following are scenarios simulated in relation to foreign exchange rates:

• +1% of all foreign exchange rates with respect to EUR,

• -1% of all foreign exchange rates with respect to EUR,

• +1% of all volatility surfaces of all foreign exchange rates

The impact on net operating income and profit/loss for the year was estimated taking account only of
HFT positions, which post any Market Value changes directly to the Profit and Loss Statement. The effect
on shareholders’ equity is estimated instead with reference to all other positions. The total effect results

from the algebraic sum of the two components. Below is a summary of the scenario analyses.

gggg MPS Group
EUR/mln

Risk Family Scenario
Impact on net interest

and other banking
income and net profit

Impact on
shareholders' equity

Global Effect

Forex  +1% Exchange rate against EUR 1,03 -1,03 0,00

Forex  -1% Exchange rate against EUR -1,01 1,03 0,02

Forex  +1% Forex Volatility 0,21 0,00 0,21

Notes to the financial statements - Part E –Risks and hedging policies

171

Section 3 – Liquidity risk

Qualitative information

A  General aspects, operational procedures and measurement methods for liquidity risk

The Group adopts a governance and management system for liquidity risk which, in accordance
with the provisions of the Regulatory Authority, pursues the following objectives:

• ensure the solvency of the Group and all its subsidiaries, both under the normal course of
business, as well as in crisis conditions;

•   optimise the cost of funding in relation to current and future market conditions;